MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA - KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 220

Chapter 220.

Resolve accepting the legacy to the State of Maine by the will of Joseph H. Williams of Augusta, for the benefit of the Maine Insane Hospital.

Legacy of J. H. Williams, to Insane Hospital, in favor of acceptance. of. Resolved, That the legacy and bequest to the state of Maine as made by the sixth item of the will of the late Joseph H. Williams of Augusta, for the benefit of the Maine Insane Hospital, in the terms following, 'Sixth: I give and bequeath to the state of Maine, one thousand dollars in trust, and upon the condition following: That a sum of money, not less than forty dollars, shall be appropriated from time to time, by the state legislature and paid annually to the trustees of the Maine Insane Hospital located in Augusta aforesaid; to be expended from time to time in the purchase of articles of art or use for the diversion of patients in said hospital,' be and the same is hereby gratefully accepted upon the conditions specified in said will; and that the secretary of state file with Hophni Judd and Lendall Titcomb, executors of said will, notice of this acceptance by the legislature.

Approved March 23, 1897.

Chapter 221.

Resolve in favor of Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Industrial school, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated from the funds in the state treasury, the sum of seven thousand dollars for the use of the Maine industrial school for girls at Hallowell, to meet the current expenses for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, and ten thousand five hundred dollars to meet the current expenses for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight. Provided the trustees of said school shall have erected a new school building and have said school in operation at the commencement of school year, eighteen hundred and ninety-eight. Otherwise the sum of seven thousand dollars shall be appropriated for the use of said school for each of the years eighteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Appoved March 23, 1897.